
5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

2 
 

3 
 

4 
 

6 
 

7 
 

8 
 

9 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

16 
 

17 
 

18 
 

19 
 

21 
 

22 
 

23 
 

24 
 

26 
 

27 
 

28 
 

EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
Attorney General of California 
ARTHURD. TAGGART 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
 
BRIAN S. TURNER 
 
Deputy Attorney General 
 
State Bar No. 108991 
 

1300 I Street, Suite 125 
 
P.O. Box 944255 
 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
 
Telephone: (916) 445-0603 
 
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 
 
E-mail: Brian.Turner@doj.ca.gov 
 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 
 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 3694 
 

JINHONG 
1604 Tres Picos Dr. 
Yuba City, CA 95993 
 ACCUSATION 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 52141 
 

Respondent. 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about September 11, 2000, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License 

Number RPH 52141 to Jin Hong (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was in full force and 

effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on March 31, 2012, 

unless renewed. 

III 
 

III 
 

Accusation Jin Hong Case No. 3694 
 

mailto:Brian.Turner@doj.ca.gov


2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the 

Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

4. Section 490 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a board may suspend or 

revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially 

related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the 

license was issued. 

5. Section 492 of the Code states: 

"Notwithstanding any other provision of law, successful completion of any diversion 

program under the Penal Code, or successful completion of an alcohol and drug problem 

assessment program under Article 5 (commencing with section 23249.50) of Chapter 12 of 

Division 11 of the Vehicle Code, shall not prohibit any agency established under Division 2 

([Healing Arts] commencing with Section 500) of this code, or any initiative act referred to in that 

division, frorn taking disciplinary action against a licensee or from denying a license for 

professional misconduct, notwithstanding that evidence of that misconduct may be recorded in a 

record pertaining to an arrest. 

6. Section 493 of the Code states: 

"Notwithstanding any other provision ofIaw, in a proceeding conducted by a board within 

the department pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or to suspend or revoke a 

license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a person who holds a license, upon the 

ground that the applicant or the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the 

qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question, the record of conviction of the 

crime shall be conclusive evidelice of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact, 

and the board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in 

order to fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is substantially related to the 

qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question. 

2 

Accusation Jin Hong Case No. 3694 

http:23249.50


2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

8. 	 Section 4300 provides in relevant part: 
 

"(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked." 
 

9. Section 4301 provides in relevant part: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but not be limited to, any of the 

\ following: 

a) Gross immorality. 

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, 
 

dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is 
 

committed in the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise, and 
 

whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 
 

(h) ...use of ...alcoholic beverage to the extent or in a manner dangerous to oneself 

... or to others or the public. 

. (I) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the 
 

qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this 
 

chapter. 
 

p) Actions or conduct that would have warranted denial of a 
 

license. 
 

COST RECOVERY 

11. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in peliinent part, that the 

BoardlRegistrarlDirector may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to 

have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the 

reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case. 

III 

III 

III 

3 

Accusation Jin Hong Case No. 3694 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Unprofessional Conduct) 

13. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4301(a) and (f) in that 

respondent engaged in sexual intercourse with female under the age of 18. The circumstances 

are as follows: 

14. In or about 2005, respondent was over the age of eighteen (18) when he engaged 

in sexual intercourse with a female,C.I., who was fourteen years of age. Respondent engaged in 

intercourse with the minor female on at least two occasions. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Conviction of Crime) 

15. Respondent is subjectto disciplinary action under section 4301 G) in that respondent 

was convicted of violations of California statutes concerning unlawful intercourse with a minor 

and driving under the influence. The circumstances are as follows: 

16. Paragraphs 13 and 14 are incorporated herein as though set forth at length. 

Respondent was convicted of crimes as follows: 

a. On or about May 16,2006 respondent was convicted of two counts of violation 

of Penal Code section 261.5, unlawful intercourse with a minor. 

b. On or about February 28,2008 respondent was convicted of violating Vehicle 

Code section 23152(b), driving while under the influence with a blood alcohol level of .08% or 

greater. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Conviction of a Crime Substantially Related) 

17. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301(1) in that 

respondent was convicted of crimes substantially related to the duties and qualifications of a 

pharmacist license. The circumstances are as follows: 

18. Paragraphs 13, 14, 15 and 16 are incorporated herein as though set forth at 

length. Respondent's convictions for violations of Penal Code section 261.5 and Vehicle Code 

4 

Accusation Jin Hong Case No. 3694 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

,r=-, 
r 

section 23152 (b) evidences present or potential unfitness to perform the functions authorized by 

a licensee consistent with public health, safety or welfare. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Unprofessional Conduct) 

19. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to section 4301 (p) in that 

respondent committed acts that would warrant denial of a license. The circumstances are as 

follows: 

20. Paragraphs 13, 14, 15 and 16 are incorporated herein as though set forth at 

length. The acts leading to respondent's convictions evidences unfitness for licensure as a . , 
pharmacist and would warrant denial of a pharmacist license. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISICPLINE 
(Unprofessional Conduct-Dangerous Conduct) 

21. 'Respondent's license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to section 4301 (h) 

in that respondent used alcohol to such an extent as to be dangerous to himself or others. The 

circumstances are as follows: 

22. On or about January 6, 2008, respondent operated a motor vehicle with a blood 

alcohol level of .12. In doing so, respondent was a danger to himself or others or members of the 

public. 

III 

III 

III 

III 

III 

III 

III 

III 

III 

III 

5 

Accusation Jin Hong Case No. 3694 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

2 

3 

A 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

l. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 52141, issued to Jin Hong. 

2. Ordering Jin Hong to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

125.3; 

3. 

DATED: 0/2210 
Execu . fficer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

6 

Accusation Jin Hong Case No. 3694 




Accessibility Report



		Filename: 

		ac093694.pdf






		Report created by: 

		


		Organization: 

		





[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.



		Needs manual check: 2


		Passed manually: 0


		Failed manually: 0


		Skipped: 0


		Passed: 30


		Failed: 0





Detailed Report



		Document




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set


		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF


		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF


		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order


		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified


		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar


		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents


		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast


		Page Content




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged


		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged


		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order


		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided


		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged


		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker


		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts


		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses


		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive


		Forms




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged


		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description


		Alternate Text




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text


		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read


		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content


		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation


		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text


		Tables




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot


		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR


		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers


		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column


		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary


		Lists




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L


		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI


		Headings




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting







Back to Top


