1		
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10		PHARMACY
	DEPARTMENT OF C STATE OF C	ONSUMER AFFAIRS CALIFORNIA
11		· · · ·
12	In the Matter of the Accusation Against:	Case No. 3694
13	JIN HONG 1604 Tres Picos Dr.	
14	Yuba City, CA 95993	ACCUSATION
15	Pharmacist License No. RPH 52141	
- 16		
17	Respondent.	
18		
19	Complainant alleges:	
20	PAR	TIES
21	1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) bring	s this Accusation solely in her official capacity
22	as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmac	cy, Department of Consumer Affairs.
23	2. On or about September 11, 2000, the	Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License
24	Number RPH 52141 to Jin Hong (Respondent).	The Pharmacist License was in full force and
25	effect at all times relevant to the charges brought	herein and will expire on March 31, 2012,
26	unless renewed.	
27	///	· · ·
28	///	
		1
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Accusation Jin Hong Case No. 3694

.

1	JURISDICTION	
2	3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of	
3	Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the	
4	Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.	
5	STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	
6	4. Section 490 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a board may suspend or	
7	revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially	
8	related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the	
9	license was issued.	
10	5. Section 492 of the Code states:	
11	"Notwithstanding any other provision of law, successful completion of any diversion	
12	program under the Penal Code, or successful completion of an alcohol and drug problem	
13	assessment program under Article 5 (commencing with section 23249.50) of Chapter 12 of	
14	Division 11 of the Vehicle Code, shall not prohibit any agency established under Division 2	
15	([Healing Arts] commencing with Section 500) of this code, or any initiative act referred to in that	
16	division, from taking disciplinary action against a licensee or from denying a license for	
17	professional misconduct, notwithstanding that evidence of that misconduct may be recorded in a	
18	record pertaining to an arrest.	
19	6. Section 493 of the Code states:	
20	"Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted by a board within	
21	the department pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or to suspend or revoke a	
22	license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a person who holds a license, upon the	
23	ground that the applicant or the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the	
24	qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question, the record of conviction of the	
25	crime shall be conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact,	
26	and the board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in	
27	order to fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is substantially related to the	
28	qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question.	

2

1	8. Section 4300 provides in relevant part:
2	"(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked."
3	9. Section 4301 provides in relevant part:
4	"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of
5	unprofessional conduct. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but not be limited to, any of the
6.	following:
7	a) Gross immorality.
8	(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude,
9	dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is
10	committed in the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise, and
11	whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.
12	(h) use of alcoholic beverage to the extent or in a manner dangerous to oneself
13	or to others or the public.
14	(l) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the
15	qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this
16	chapter.
17	p) Actions or conduct that would have warranted denial of a
18	license.
19	COST RECOVERY
20	
21	11. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
22	Board/Registrar/Director may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to
23	have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the
24	reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case.
25	///
26	///
27	///
28	
	3
	Accusation Jin Hong Case No. 3694

.

	1
1	FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
2	(Unprofessional Conduct)
3	13. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4301(a) and (f) in that
4	respondent engaged in sexual intercourse with female under the age of 18. The circumstances
5	are as follows:
6	14. In or about 2005, respondent was over the age of eighteen (18) when he engaged
7	in sexual intercourse with a female, C.I., who was fourteen years of age. Respondent engaged in
8	intercourse with the minor female on at least two occasions.
9	
10	SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Conviction of Crime)
11	15. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301(j) in that respondent
12	was convicted of violations of California statutes concerning unlawful intercourse with a minor
13	and driving under the influence. The circumstances are as follows:
14	16. Paragraphs 13 and 14 are incorporated herein as though set forth at length.
15	Respondent was convicted of crimes as follows:
16	a. On or about May 16, 2006 respondent was convicted of two counts of violation
17	of Penal Code section 261.5, unlawful intercourse with a minor.
18	b. On or about February 28, 2008 respondent was convicted of violating Vehicle
19	Code section 23152(b), driving while under the influence with a blood alcohol level of .08% or
20	greater.
21	THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
22	(Conviction of a Crime Substantially Related)
23	17. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301(I) in that
24	respondent was convicted of crimes substantially related to the duties and qualifications of a
25	pharmacist license. The circumstances are as follows:
26	18. Paragraphs 13, 14, 15 and 16 are incorporated herein as though set forth at
27	length. Respondent's convictions for violations of Penal Code section 261.5 and Vehicle Code
28	
	4
	Accusation Jin Hong Case No. 3694

1	section 23152 (b) evidences present or potential unfitness to perform the functions authorized by	
2	a licensee consistent with public health, safety or welfare.	
3		
4	<u>FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE</u> (Unprofessional Conduct)	
5	19. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to section 4301(p) in that	
6	respondent committed acts that would warrant denial of a license. The circumstances are as	
7	follows:	
8	20. Paragraphs 13, 14, 15 and 16 are incorporated herein as though set forth at	
9	length. The acts leading to respondent's convictions evidences unfitness for licensure as a	
10	pharmacist and would warrant denial of a pharmacist license.	
11	FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISICPLINE	
12	(Unprofessional Conduct-Dangerous Conduct)	
13	21. `Respondent's license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to section 4301(h)	
14	in that respondent used alcohol to such an extent as to be dangerous to himself or others. The	
5	circumstances are as follows:	
6	22. On or about January 6, 2008, respondent operated a motor vehicle with a blood	
7	alcohol level of .12. In doing so, respondent was a danger to himself or others or members of the	
8	public.	
19	///	
20	///	
21		
22	///	
23	///	
24	///	
25		
26	///	
27	///	
28	///	
	5	

()

1	PRAYER
2	WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein allege
3	and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:
-4	1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 52141, issued to Jin Ho
5	2. Ordering Jin Hong to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the
6	investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section
7	125.3;
8	3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.
´9	DATED: 6/22/10 Junio Leide
10	VIRGINIA HEROLD (Executive Officer
1.1	Board of Pharmacy Department of Consumer Affairs
12	State of California Complainant
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
. 18	
. 19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	6

.